PUBLIC NOTICE NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Pueblo of Sandia

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Pueblo of Sandia will hold a public hearing on June 29, 2023 at 3:00 pm to receive public comments on the triennial review of the established water quality standards for the Pueblo of Sandia. The hearing will be part of the process to review and approve the amended water quality standards for surface waters within the exterior boundaries of the Pueblo of Sandia Reservation, pursuant to Section 303(c)(2) of the Clean Water Act (codified at 33 USC 1313(c)) and in accordance with the Public Participation Regulation of the Environmental Protection Agency of the United States (40 CFR Part 25).

Interested persons are invited to attend and submit oral or written comments on the triennial review of the amended water quality standards. Persons desiring to be scheduled in advance should notify the Governor of the Pueblo of Sandia, in writing, stating your name, the general subject matter, and the estimated length of time of the comment and/or testimony. A period of time will be reserved for unscheduled comments and testimony. Written comments are also invited and should be addressed to Governor Stuart Paisano, attn..: Environment Department. Comments may also be electronically sent to Amy Rosebrough, Water Quality Manager, at arosebrough@sandiapueblo.nsn.us. Written comments will be accepted until 4:00 pm, June 30, 2023.

Copies of the proposed water quality standards are available for review in person at the Pueblo of Sandia Environment Department or can be found on the following website:

https://sandiapueblo.nsn.us/environment/

Anyone interested in obtaining additional information concerning the proposed water quality standards should contact Amy Rosebrough, Environment Department, Pueblo of Sandia, 481 Sandia Loop, Bernalillo, NM, 87004.

Hearing Location: Pueblo of Sandia Police Station, Conference Room 112, 10600 Apache Plume Dr., Albuquerque, NM, 87113

Directions: From I-25, take the Tramway Blvd./ Roy Rd. exit and go west on Roy Rd. for 0.3 miles. Turn left on Apache Plume Dr. and follow for 0.1 miles till the paved road ends. The Police Department parking lot will be on your left.